The post-retirement mortality assumptions allow for expected increases to life expectancy. The life expectancies quoted for members currently aged 40 assume
that they retire at age 65 (i.e. 25 years after the balance sheet date).

The discount rate has been derived as the single average discount rate appropriate to the term of the liabilities, based on the yields available on high quality Sterling
corporate bonds. The expected average duration of the plan’s liabilities is 17 years.

The rate of retail price inflation (RPI) has been derived in a consistent way to the discount rate, so that it is appropriate to the term of the liabilities. The RPI
assumption for the plan allows for the inflation risk premium of 0.2% per annum.

The rate of consumer price inflation (CPI) is set at 0.8% lower than the assumption for retail price inflation, reflecting the long term expected gap between the two indices.

The base mortality assumptions are in line with the standard S2PA year of birth tables. Future improvement trends have been allowed for in line with the CMI 2015
series with a long term trend towards 1.0% per annum.

Sensitivity analysis
The impact on the defined benefit obligation to changes in the financial and demographic assumptions is shown below:

28 April 2019
%

29 April 2018
%

0.25% increase in discount rate (4.0) (4.0)
0.25% decrease in discount rate 4.0 4.0
0.25% increase in salary growth rate 0.1 0.1
0.25% decrease in salary growth rate (0.1) (0.1)
0.25% increase in pension growth rate 2.7 2.7
0.25% decrease in pension growth rate (2.7) (2.7)
1 year increase in life expectancy 3.0 3.0
1 year decrease in life expectancy (3.0) (3.0)

122 JEWEL UK MIDCO LIMITED

21. SHARE CAPITAL
28 April 2019 29 April 2018

Shares £’000 Shares £’000

Ordinary shares
At the start of the period 66,308,371 66 66,308,370 66,308
Issues – – 1 –
Nominal value reduction – – – (66,242)
At the end of the period 66,308,371 66 66,308,371 66

During the period ended 29 April 2018, the Company issued one share to its immediate parent company. The parent company forgave the remaining intercompany
trading balance totalling £35,940,000 as consideration for the share. This resulted in an addition to share capital of £1 with the balance being recorded as share premium.

The Company then undertook a nominal value reduction exercise, reducing the nominal value from £1 to £0.001 by way of directors’ solvency statement in
accordance with the provisions of s641 and s642 Companies Act 2006.

The resulting additional funds were transferred to retained earnings. The Company also reduced the share premium previously created and recognised this within